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CHAPTER 276.
[H. B. No. 321—Morrison.]

FEES AND COMPENSATION, STATE BOARD OF VETERINARY
EXAMINERS.

AN ACT to Amend Section 2020 of the Revised Codes of 190s, Relating to
Registration Fees and Compensation of the State Board of Veterinary
Examiners, and the Amendment Therto, Chapter 282, Session Laws o*

191 1.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. Amendment.] Section 2020 of the Revised Codes
of North Dakota for the j'ear 1905, and the amendment
thereto, Chapter 282, Laws of 1911, are hereby amended to
read as follows:
§ 2020. Diplomas and certificates.] Persons present
ing diplomas or certificates for examination and registra
tion shall pay to the secretary of said board a fee of fifteen
dollars in advance, and annually thereafter, for such time
as he shall continue in practice, on such dates as the board
may determine, pay a renewal registration fee of three
dollars. This renewal registration fee of three dollars!
applies to and shall be paid by all practicing veterinarians
heretofore or hereafter registered under this article. The
fees received by said board shall be paid to the State
Treasurer within thirty days after the receipt of same;
said fees shall constitute a special fund for the payment
of the expense incurred by the state board of veterinary
examiners in carrying out and enforcing the meaning of
this act. Each member of said board shall receive from
the State Treasurer the sum of five dolars a day for each
day actually engaged in attending meetings of said board,
and all necessary traveling expenses actually incurred in
attending such meeting. The secretary of said board shall
also receive the sum of five dollars a day for each day
actually engaged as a witness in cases of prosecution that
originate under this act. The secretary shall certify to the
State Auditor after each meeting of the board the amount
due each member for services and necessary expenses in
attending such meetings and necessary expenses of said
board. The State Auditor shall thereupon issue his war
rant on the State Treasurer for such sum, providing there
has been a sufficient sum paid into the treasury in fees to
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redeem said warrants. Nothing in this article shall be so
construed as to prevent any person who has been regis
tered and who may have forfeited his registration by non
payment of fees from renewing his registration within two
years by paying such fees without examination.
§ 2. Repeal.] All acts and parts of acts in conflict
with this act are hereby repealed.
Approved March 6, 1913.
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CHAPTER 277.

[S. B. No. 284— Overson.]

SUPREME COURT, TERMS OF.

AN ACT to Amend and Re-enact Chapter 72 of the Session Laws of 1909,
Relating to the Times and Place of Holding General Terms of the Su
preme Court, and Providing for Special Terms, and to Fix the Time in
Which Appeals Shall be Heard.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

Amendment.] That Chapter 72 of the Session Laws of
1909 is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:
§ 1. There shall be four general terms of the supreme
court held at the seat of government each year, to be known
as the March, June, September and December terms, each
of said terms to be held on the first Tuesday of each of said
respective months; provided, that nothing herein contained
shall prevent the holding of special terms at cities other
than Bismarck, whenever, in the opinion of the court, or a
majority of the judges thereof, the public interests require
a special term to be held elsewhere, which special term shall
be held at a time and place to be determined and after the
giving of ten days' notice thereof by advertisement in a
newspaper published at the seat of government.
§ 2. At each of said general terms of the supreme court,
all cases shall be placed on the calendar of said court, and
be liable for call for argument and final disposition, in
which the record on appeal has been filed in said court not
less than twenty days prior to the first day of said term.
§ 3. All Acls and parts of Acts in conflict with the pro
visions of this Act are hereby repealed.
Approved March 11, 1913.
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